
MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE STRATEGY 
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION 

March 8, 2019 

Registered Mail 

Mackenzie Pulp Mill Corporation 
1000 Coquiwaldie Road 
Mackenzie, B.C. V0J 2C0 

Dear Mr. Brad Pelley: 

Re: Determination of Administrative Penalties 

File: 2017-10, 2017-11, 2017-13, PA 1644 

Further to the Notice Prior to Determination of Administrative Penalty dated August 1, 2018, I 
have now made a determination in this matter. 

After reviewing the information available to me and your written submissions dated October 19, 
2018 and January 18, 2019, I have concluded that Mackenzie Pulp Mill Corporation contravened 
sections 1.2.2, 1.3.2, and 4.0 of Permit PA 1644 for its Kraft Pulp Mill located in Mackenzie, 
British Columbia. Administrative penalties are being imposed pursuant to section 115 of the 
Environmental Management Act and the Administrative Penalties (Environmental Management 
Act) Regulation (B.C. Reg. 133/2014). The amount of the penalties, reasons for my decision, 
payment and appeal information are provided in the attached decision document. 

If you have any questions with regard to this determination, please contact me at 
Gwenda.Laughland@gov.bc.ca or 778-698-4416. 

Sincerely, 

{/ -fJ-/4z~~?ls_ 
G enda Laughland 
Director, Compliance Policy and Planning; and 
Director, Environmental Management Act 

Attachment: Determination of Administrative Penalty 

cc: Lois Miller, Environmental Coordinator, Mackenzie Pulp Mill Corporation; 
Jana Mclean, Principal, Iris Legal; 
Brady Nelless, Director Compliance, Ministry of Environment and Climate Change Strategy; 
Nancy Bronstein, Fees Analyst, Ministry of Environment and Climate Change Strategy. 

Ministry of Environment Office of the Director Mailing Address: Phone: 778-698-4416 
and Climate Change Strategy Compliance Policy and Planning PO Box 9335 Facsimile: 250-387-8894 

Environmental Sustainability and Stn Prov Govt Website: www.gov.bc.ca/env 
Strategic Policy Division Victoria, BC V8W 9Ml 
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COLUMBIA MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE STRATEGY 
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION 

DETERMINATION OF ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTY File: 2017-10, 2017-11, 2017-13, PA 1644 

NAME OF PARTY: 

Mackenzie Pulp Mill Corporation 

CONTRAVENTIONS: 

File No: 2017-10 

TOTAL AMOUNT OF 

ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTIES: 

$92 500 

Failure to comply with section 1.2.2 ('Other Sources') of Permit PA 1644: 

1.2.2 The emission of bivalent sulphur compounds (as S) shall not exceed a total mass of 
0.35 kg/ ADUt. 

Dates of contraventions: 

The 'Other Sources' bivalent sulphur compounds (as S) concentration was exceeded on the 
following dates: 

May 30, 2016; September 21, 2016; November 17, 2016; and January 17, 2017. 

Penalty Amount: 
$32 000 

File No: 2017-11 

Failure to comply with section 1.3.2 (Power Boiler} of Permit PA 1644: 

1.3.2 The characteristics of the discharge shall not exceed: Particulate Matter of 
460 mg/m 3 (corrected to 8% 02). 

Dates of contraventions: 

The permit limit for the Power Boiler Stack total particulate concentration was exceeded on: 

August 27, 2015; August 31, 2015; and August 15, 2016. 

Penalty Amount: 
$44 000 
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File No: 2017-13 

MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE STRATEGY 
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION 

Failure to comply with section 4.0 (Maintenance of Works and Emergency Procedures) of 
Permit PA 1644: 

4.0 The Permittee shall inspect the pollution control works regularly and maintain them 
in good working order. 

Dates of contraventions: 

The authorized works for 'Other Sources' were not maintained in good working order on 
January 17, 2017. 

Penalty Amount: 
$16 500 

DIRECTOR'S SUMMARY: 

Mackenzie Pulp Mill Corporation ("MPMC") is located in Mackenzie, B.C. It produces 
approximately 240,000 tons of northern bleached softwood Kraft pulp annually from white 
spruce, lodge pole pine and alpine fir. The pulp is used in the manufacturing of tissue and 
specialty paper throughout the world. 

The plant was built in 1972 and currently employs about 250 employees. MPMC's parent 
company is Paper Excellence which has several mills throughout Canada, the U.S. and Europe. 

As a result of the chemical wood pulping process (Kraft) and energy generation, a number of air 
discharges occur at the site, specifically bivalent sulphur compounds, sulphur dioxide, and 
particulate matter. These discharges are emitted from a variety of sources including recovery 
boilers, power boilers and lime kilns that are equipped with various pollution control 
equipment. 

Permit Requirements 

The provincial regulatory authorization governing the discharge of air from MPMC's operation 
is Permit PA 1644 (the "Permit") issued pursuant to the Environmental Management Act, S.B.C. 
2003, c. 53. The Permit was issued and is administered by the British Columbia Ministry of 
Environment and Climate Change Strategy (the "Ministry"). The Permit allows a variety of 
discharges to air, provided that the discharges comply with the requirements set out in the 
Permit. The Permit also requires the maintenance of authorized works, sampling and 
non-compliance reporting. The requirements relating to the authorized discharge of emissions 
to air from the site were first included in the Permit issued on April 13, 1976. All references to 
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MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE STRATEGY 
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION 

sections of the Permit in this document refer to the last relevant amendment, dated 
May 17, 2010. 

One of the air contaminants of concern at MPMC is bivalent sulphur compounds. At the 
concentration emitted at the site, these compounds are not generally considered harmful to 
human health or the environment; the main concern with these discharges is that they create 
an objectionable odour. Bivalent sulphur compounds are emitted from a variety of sources at 
the mill site, including the Lime Kiln Stack, Dissolving Tank Stack, Slaker Vent Stack, and Brown 
Stock and Pulping Vent. Collectively, these are called 'Other Sources'. The Permit requires that 
the emission of bivalent sulphur compounds (as S) from 'Other Sources' not exceed a total mass 
of 0.35 kg/ADUt. Sampling is required monthly. 

The authorized works for 'Other Sources' are a Venturi scrubber and sprayed dust chamber for 
the Lime Kiln, scrubbers and demister pad for the Dissolving Tank, scrubber and cyclone 
separator for the Slaker and related appurtenances. 

Another air contaminant of concern at MPMC is particulate matter. Solid or liquid particles 
floating in the air are called particulate matter. The smallest of these particles-those that are 
2.5 microns or less in diameter-are called fine particulate matter (PM2.5). Fine particulate 
matter such as that released at the Mackenzie Pulp Mill is a contaminant of concern because of 
the immediate and long-lasting effects it can have on human health. Particulate matter is 
created at the Mackenzie Pulp Mill as a result of combustion in the Power Boiler. The Permit 
sets limits on the discharge of particulate matter from the Power Boiler. The characteristics of 
the discharge shall not exceed: Particulate Matter of 460 mg/m 3 (corrected to 8% 02). The 
particulate matter emissions must be measured monthly. 

Permit Limit Non-Compliance- Bivalent Sulphur from 'Other Sources' (File No: 2017-10) 

MPMC frequently exceeded their permit limit for total mass of bivalent sulphur compounds 
from 'Other Sources'. There was one exceedance noted in a 2013 Warning Letter, three in a 
2014 Warning Letter and one in the 2015 Advisory Letter. In 2016, four out of twelve monthly 
samples were exceeded and when the last inspection was conducted in July 2017, one out of 
five monthly samples was out of compliance. 

The May 2016 and November 2016 exceedances were of a significant magnitude being 103% 
and 520% over the permit limit. Notwithstanding those exceedances, the December 2016 and 
January 2017 permit limit exceedances reported by MPMC were of an exceptional magnitude. 
Stated in percentages, the December 2016 and January 2017 exceedances were 585 900 % and 
595 043 % over the permit limit. In fact, the December 2016 and January 2017 permit limit 
exceedances were so significant that they triggered the requirement to be reported as a spill of 
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COLUMBIA MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE STRATEGY 
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a toxic gas under provincial regulations. MPMC did not report the December 2016 spill, but 
they did report the January 2017 spill. 

Permit Limit Non-Compliance- Particulate Matter (File No: 2017-11) 

MPMC has a history of non-compliance with their permit limit for particulate matter from the 
Power Boiler: 

• Two monthly exceedances in 2011; 
• Four monthly exceedances in 2012; 
• Three monthly exceedances in 2013; 
• Two monthly exceedances in 2015; and 
• One monthly exceedance in 2016. 

The exceedances have ranged from 9% to 120%. 

Maintenance of Works Non-Compliance (File No: 2017-13) 

MPMC failed to maintain pollution control works for the Lime Kiln and Dissolving Tank ('Other 
Sources') in good working order on December 15, 2016 and January 17, 2017. To provide an 
order of magnitude, the failure to maintain pollution control works for 'Other Sources' on 
December 15, 2016 and January 17, 2017 resulted in exceedances of 585 900% and 595 043% 
over the permit limit, respectively. These exceedances also triggered the requirement to be 
reported immediately as a spill of a toxic gas under provincial regulations. 

REASONS FOR DECISION: 

I have considered all of the information submitted to me. My evaluation has included a 
consideration of the matters listed in section 7(1) of the Administrative Penalties 
(Environmental Management Act) Regulation (the "Regulation"), as applicable. In the Notice 
Prior to Determination of Administrative Penalty (the "Preliminary Notice") dated August 1, 
2018, you were offered an 'opportunity to be heard' on this matter. On October 19, 2018, I 
received a submission from counsel acting on behalf of MPMC. Based on that submission, 
Ministry compliance staffwere asked to comment and their submission was received on 
December 20, 2018. MPMC was then offered an opportunity to respond by way of an 
additional submission which I received on January 18, 2019. 

In summary, the October 19, 2018 correspondence from counsel for MPMC stated the 
following: 

With respect to the failure to comply with section 1.2.2, counsel for MPMC addressed 
the two exceedances of bivalent sulphur compounds on December 15, 2016 and 
January 17, 2017. MPMC conducted an investigation into these exceedances and 
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concluded they were the result of testing and calculation errors. The submission noted 
that "such Alleged Emissions were not physically possible given the conditions of the 
mill at the time." Accordingly, counsel for MPMC does not believe that the evidence 
supports the conclusion that these emissions occurred and that it appears the recorded 
emission levels were the result of testing and resulting calculation errors. This finding 
was supported by an external consulting firm that noted the emissions recorded on 
those dates were extremely unlikely to have occurred and that an erroneous 
measurement is far more likely. The submission indicated that MPMC has taken steps 
to improve awareness of the mill's reporting requirements and that staff have been 
alerted to carefully consider whether suspicious results suggest an error in testing, so it 
can be remedied immediately. A memo provided by MPMC noted that a protocol for 
unexpected results has been developed for oversight of the testing, the calculations and 
re-testing of suspect results. Counsel for MPMC noted that re-tests conducted shortly 
after these incidents support to the conclusion that these were the result of testing and 
resulting calculation errors. 

Counsel for MPMC also noted that because the levels of emissions were not as high as 
reported that the duty to provide a Dangerous Goods Incident Report was not triggered. 

Lastly, the submission notes that MPMC is committed to improving its testing practices. 
They are pursuing training for technicians to attain stack test certification and the mill 
has requested permission from the Ministry to use an external emission testing 
company. Those discussions are ongoing. 

For these reasons, counsel for MPMC submits that the penalty assessment should be 
reduced. Counsel notes that the penalty assessment appears to weigh the two emission 
results in question as significant factors. 

With respect to the failure to comply with section 1.3.2, counsel for MPMC advises that 
the mill "inspects and cleans the power boiler during the mill's annual shut down, and 
recently has decided to implement a plan to increase cleaning of the power boiler more 
frequently to ensure compliance. After the mill reported a TP exceedance on August 17, 
2016, the power boiler was taken out of service (during the mill shut down) on 
August 21 through September 1, 2016. During that time, the power boiler was 
inspected and thoroughly cleaned. Afterwards, the mill re-tested on September 15, 
2016 and passed (237.3 mg/m3). The mill reported the improved test results in its 
monthly reporting to the Ministry on October 28, 2016, as required under its Permit." 

With respect to the failure to comply with section 4.0 of the Permit, counsel for MPMC 
relies on its submission that the emissions on December 15, 2016 and January 17, 2017 
are the result of testing and resulting calculation errors and did not in fact occur. 
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On November 15, 2018, the Ministry was asked to respond to the assertion by counsel for 
MPMC that the exceedances on December 15, 2016 and January 17, 2017 were the result of 
testing and resulting calculation errors. In summary, the submission from the Ministry dated 
December 20, 2018 states: 

Upon review of the documents by the Ministry's air quality expert, the Ministry agrees 
that the December 15, 2016 and January 17, 2017 emission results are incorrect. The 
Ministry noted, however, that the inaccurate readings raise the concern that stack 
sampling conducted internally at MPMC was not in compliance with the permit 
requirement that specifies the methods for stack sampling procedures (2013 Edition of 
the British Columbia Field Sampling Manual). By following the methods in the manual, 
quality control and quality assurance is demonstrated to prevent testing and calculation 
errors during stack testing. 

In addition, the Ministry noted that the "manual requires a certified stack tester observe 
the stack test being conducted and sign off the stacking testing report. The follow up 
action provided by MPMC in response to the notice prior to determination of the 
administrative penalty (File 2017-10) to have staff trained and certified in stack testing is 
an expectation and requirement of the manual and is not considered taking extra 
measures." 

Finally, the Ministry noted that the investigation into the exceedances should have been 
initiated and results shared with the Ministry as soon as possible. The Ministry was only 
made aware of the investigation and resulting report about the exceedances through 
MPMC's response to the Preliminary Notice submitted on October 19, 2018. 

MPMC was provided an additional opportunity to respond to the Ministry's comments and this 
submission was received on January 18, 2019. In summary, it stated: 

Counsel for MPMC acknowledged the Ministry's concurrence that the exceedances on 
December 15, 2016 and January 17, 2017 were not accurate. 

With respect to the Ministry's concerns regarding the quality of investigations in 
response to the two significant exceedances, counsel advised that MPMC has been 
more diligent. "The mill has ensured its staff understands the importance of assessing 
and responding to such significant test results immediately." Counsel also noted that 
MPMC understands that the Permit requires a certified stack tester and so for 
immediate purposes it has retained an external contractor. MPMC is committed to 
sending a number of its technicians for training by May 2019. 

I have considered all of these submissions and, based on the additional information received, I 
am prepared to undertake further assessment of the preliminary penalty amounts. 
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Permit Limit Non-Compliance- Bivalent Sulphur from 'Other Source' (File No: 2017-10) 

Based on the information submitted by counsel on behalf of MPMC and confirmed by the 
Ministry, I accept that the extraordinary exceedances originally reported by MPMC to have 
occurred on December 15, 2016 and January 17, 2017 are not accurate. After reading the 
submissions, I also agree that MPMC was not conducting stack sampling according to the 
requirements outlined in the Permit and that the investigation into these extraordinary 
exceedances should have occurred immediately after the exceedances and not as a result of 
the notification of an administrative penalty. 

MPMC's permit requires emissions of bivalent sulphur compounds from 'Other Sources' to be 
sampled monthly to ensure they are discharging within their limit. While I agree that the 
readings from December 15, 2016 and January 17, 2017 are not accurate, MPMC has not been 
able to provide information that confirms what those discharges were and whether they were 
within the permit limit. Re-testing performed one day after the December 15, 2016 
exceedance and nine days after the January 17, 2017 exceedance yielded readings that were 
within the permit limit. MPMC had three previous non-compliant monthly readings in May, 
September and November of 2016. I am not inclined to assume that had MPMC taken accurate 
samples on December 15, 2016 and January 17, 2017 they would have been in compliance. 

In determining whether, on the balance of probabilities, these results were in compliance, I am 
considering MPMC's recent pattern of non-compliance and the timeliness of re-testing. On 
balance, I am satisfied that had an accurate reading been taken on December 15, 2016 that it 
would have been in compliance given that the re-test a day later by an external consulting firm 
produced a reading within the permit limit. However, the circumstances around the 
January 17, 2017 sample are different. I am not satisfied that had an accurate reading been 
taken on this day that it would have been in compliance given that work was conducted on the 
scrubbers and that a re-test was not conducted for nine days. 

In regard to the preliminary penalty assessment, I am reducing the base penalty from $20 000 
to $15 000 in acknowledgment that the real or potential adverse effect was not as significant as 
originally thought, but still unknown. The nature of the contravention remains the same as the 
other three exceedances were 20%, 103% and 520% over the permit limit. The penalty 
adjustment factor that addresses repeated or continuous failures is reduced by $1 000 to 
address the removal of the December 15, 2016 occurrence. I appreciate that MPMC is 
committed to improving its testing practices by hiring an external consulting firm to conduct its 
sampling and training technicians in stack testing. I am not however providing a penalty 
adjustment in this regard as proper testing by certified testers is a requirement of the Permit. A 
reduction of $1 000 has been included to acknowledge that MPMC has now established a 
protocol to address unexpected results. Finally, in regard to the failure to report the 
December 15, 2016 exceedance that triggered spill reporting requirements to Emergency 
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Management BC under the Spill Reporting Regulation, I am not adjusting the penalty factor. 
The best available information on that day was that the exceedance triggered the duty to 
provide a Dangerous Goods Incident Report. The fact that a sample taken the next day showed 
a result within permit limits and that a subsequent investigation determined there were 
calculation errors, does not negate the fact that the incident had to be immediately reported. 
MPMC did report the exceedance to the Ministry on the same day as a permit limit exceedance, 
noting that there was not an apparent reason for the exceedance and it could be an error due 
to testing equipment and methodology. 

Lastly, as a result of submissions made by the Ministry and counsel for MPMC, it has become 
apparent that MPMC was not complying with permit requirements to have a certified stack 
tester conduct stack tests. The Administrative Penalties Regulation provides the authority to 
consider other relevant factors in determining a penalty amount. I find this is a relevant factor 
as MPMC was unable to calculate accurate stack samples; however, given that MPMC has now 
retained an external firm to conduct its sampling and is sending technicians for stack sampling 
training in May 2019, I am not increasing the final penalty amount for this factor . 

The total administrative penalty for permit limit exceedances of bivalent sulphur compounds 
from 'Other Sources' is $32 000, adjusted from $39 000. 

Permit Limit Non-Compliance - Particulate Matter (File No: 2017-11} 

After reviewing the submission from counsel for MPMC, the only new information that I have 
regarding the exceedances of particulate matter from the power boiler is that MPMC "recently 
has decided to implement a plan to increase cleaning of the power boiler more frequently to 
ensure compliance." I find this statement vague and lacking the specifics that would warrant a 
reduction in the penalty adjustment factor. 

The administrative penalty for permit limit exceedances of particulate matter from the power 
boiler is not adjusted. 

Maintenance of Works Non-Compliance (File No: 2017-13} 

With respect to the failure to maintain works under section 4.0 of the Permit on December 15, 
2016 and January 17, 2017, counsel for MPMC noted that the exceedances on these dates were 
the result of testing and resulting calculation errors, and did not in fact occur. As noted above, I 
accept that these are not accurate results; however, I do find that the January 17, 2017 permit 
limit was exceeded. MPMC's January 2017 Air Quality Monitoring Report outlined that the 
January 17, 2017 exceedance prompted corrective actions on the respective scrubbers and the 
source was re-tested nine days later. The Dangerous Goods Incident Report filed in response to 
the exceedance noted that the exceedance was most likely caused by a plugged nozzle. I 
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maintain that MPMC failed to maintain works on January 17, 2017. I am not convinced on a 
balance of probabilities that the December 15, 2016 contravention occurred. 

In regard to the preliminary penalty assessment, I am reducing the base penalty from $10 000 
to $7 500 in acknowledgment that the real or potential adverse effect was not as significant as 
originally thought, but still unknown. The penalty adjustment factor that addresses repeated or 
continuous failures is reduced by $1 000 to address the removal of the December 15, 2016 
occurrence. The other penalty adjustment factors remain the same. 

The administrative penalty for failure to maintain works for 'Other Sources' is $16 500 adjusted 
from $20 000. 

DUE DATE AND PAYMENT: 

Payment of this administrative penalty is due within thirty (30) days after the date of service of 
this Determination of Administrative Penalty. Payment via cheque or money order, made 
payable to the Minister of Finance, can be mailed to Business Services Branch, Attn: Fees 
Analyst, Ministry of Environment and Climate Change Strategy, PO Box 9377 Stn Prov Govt, 
Victoria B.C., V8W 9M6. Please do not mail cash. A $30 service fee will be charged for 
dishonoured payments. 

If payment has not been received in the thirty (30) day period, interest will be charged on 
overdue payments at a rate of 3% + the prime lending rate of the principal banker to the 
Province per month and the amount payable is recoverable as a debt due to the government. 

RIGHT TO APPEAL: 

If you disagree with this determination, Division 2 of Part 8 of the Environmental Management 
Act provides for appeal of my decision to the Environmental Appeal Board (EAB). In accordance 
with the Act and with the Environmental Appeal Board Procedures Regulation, the EAB must 
receive notice of the appeal no later than 30 days after the date you receive this Determination 
of Administrative Penalty. The notice must include: 

a. Your name and address and the name of the person, if any, making the request on your 
behalf; 

b. The address for serving a document to you or the person acting on your behalf; 

c. The grounds for appeal; 

d. A statement of the nature of the order requested; and 
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e. The notice of appeal shall be signed by you, or your counsel or agent if any, and be 
accompanied by a fee of $25, payable to the Minister for Finance by cheque, money 
order or bank draft. 

The Notice of Appeal form, available online at http://www.eab.gov.bc.ca/forms.htm , should be 
completed, and must be filed by registered mail or by leaving a copy of it at the Board office 
during normal business hours (8:30 am - 4:30 pm, Monday through Friday, excluding public 
holidays). Notice may also be sent by email or fax, provided the original notice of appeal and 
the appeal fee follows by mail. The mailing address of the EAB is: PO Box 9425 Stn Prov Govt, 
Victoria B.C., VBW 9Vl. The street address is: 4th Floor, 747 Fort Street, Victoria, B.C. For 
further information, please consult the EAB website at http://www.eab.gov.bc.ca . 

If the administrative penalty is appealed to the EAB and the penalty is upheld, payment is due 
within 30 days after receiving a copy of the order or decision of the appeal board, or, if the EAB 
has sent the matter back to the decision maker, within 30 days after a new Determination of 
Administrative Penalty is served. 

Dated this 8th day of March, 2019. 
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